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An Act relating to the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department; amending Section 8 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to expenditure of 

interest on certain interest earnings; providing for 

source; amending Section 9 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to certain expenditures 

and purpose; providing for transfer and deposit of 

certain funds; amending Section 12 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to salary increases for 

certain park rangers; removing maximum of funds 

available for increase; amending Section 13 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1540 of the 1st Session of 

the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

restoring and rebuilding of certain facilities; 

expanding uses of funds; and providing an effective 

date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 8 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 8. The Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department is 

hereby authorized to expend interest earnings on construction funds, 

from the revenue bonds authorized in Section 1861.2 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes, for Park Infrastructure and Major Maintenance 

projects. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 9 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 9.  Of the funds allocated in Section 14 of this act of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma 

Legislature for the Division of State Parks, the Oklahoma Tourism 

and Recreation Department shall expend transfer the sum of Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) on equipment for state 

parks to the Tourism Equipment Revolving Fund created pursuant to 
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Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1021 of the 1st Session of the 

47th Oklahoma Legislature. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 12 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 12.  Of the funds allocated in Section 14 of this act of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma 

Legislature for the Division of State Parks, the Oklahoma Tourism 

and Recreation Department shall expend at least One Hundred Sixty-

six Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-four Dollars ($166,264.00) an amount 

necessary to provide Park Ranger I, II, III and Chief Rangers with a 

ten percent (10%) increase in salary compensation. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     Section 13 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 13.  The Oklahoma Department of Tourism and Recreation 

shall expend the sum of at least Sixty-seven Thousand Nine Hundred 

Sixty Dollars ($67,960.00), from any sources available to the 

Oklahoma Department of Tourism and Recreation, to rebuild and 

restore the lease concession facility at Sequoyah Bay State Park 

which was damaged by fire. 

 

SECTION 5.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1999. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of May, 1999. 

 

 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of May, 1999. 

 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 


